

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

#### NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF CONDITIONAL LICENSE

**Electronic Delivery** 

July 22, 2024

Licensee Astral Home Care LLC 8943 Dunbar Knoll North Brooklyn Park, MN 55443

RE: Initial License Number 410721

Health Facility Identification Number (HFID) 39509

Project Number(s) SL39509015

#### Dear Licensee:

On July 9, 2024, The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a follow-up survey of your facility to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed July 9, 2024. The follow-up survey found the facility to be in compliance. Based on these findings, the condition(s) on the license were removed effective 07/22/2024.

This is your **official notice** that you have been **granted your assisted living facility license**. Your license effective and expiration dates remain the same as on your provisional license. Your updated status will be listed on the license certificate at renewal and **this letter serves as proof** in the meantime. You will not receive a replacement license certificate until your license is due to renew. If you have not received a letter from us with information regarding renewing your license within 60 days prior to your expiration date, please contact us at (651) 201-5273 or by email at Health.assistedliving@state.mn.us.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and/or state form with your organization's Governing Body.

Sincerely,

Rick Michals, J.D.

**Interim Assistant Division Director** 

lick Michale

Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division

**JMD** 



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

#### **NOTICE OF PROVISIONAL EXTENSION AND CONDITIONAL LICENSE**

Electronically Delivered

May 01, 2024

Astral Home Care LLC Skyblu Residential Services LLC Brooklyn Park, MN 55443

RE: Provisional Conditional License Number 410721

Health Facility Identification Number (HFID) 39509

Project Number(s) SL39509015

#### Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on April 16, 2024, for the purpose of assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. Based on the survey results you were found not to be in substantial compliance with the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144G.

As a result, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.16, Subd. 3(b)(2), MDH is extending the provisional license for 90-days and applying conditions necessary to bring the facility into substantial compliance. The provisional license extension and conditions are due to expire **July 30, 2024**.

#### **STATE CORRECTION ORDERS**

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

#### **IMPOSITION OF FINES**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement.

Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20 for widespread violations;

Level 3: a fine of \$3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

Level 4: a fine of \$5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

Astral Home Care LLC May 01, 2024 Page 2

MDH may assess fines based on the level and scope of the orders outlined below. The total amount of **potential** fines that may be assessed related to these correction orders is \$3,000.00. **MDH is not imposing** these fines against your provisional license at this time.

St - 0 - 0820 - 144g.45 Subd. 2 (g) - Fire Protection And Physical Environment - \$3,000.00

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31 Subd. 4, MDH may assess fines based on the level and scope of the violations; however, no immediate fines are assessed for this survey of your facility.

#### **DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the provisional licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders and immediately correct any reissued orders outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval. If corrections are not made, MDH may impose fines as described above and in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 144G.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s)
  identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees
  that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

#### **CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state correction order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. § 626.557.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

#### **REQUESTING A HEARING**

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a hearing must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 business days of the correction order receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each matter or issue contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating factor. To submit a hearing request, please visit <a href="https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm">https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm</a>.

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. Please note that you may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both. If you wish to contest tags without fines in a

Astral Home Care LLC May 01, 2024 Page 3

reconsideration and tags with the fines at a hearing, please submit two separate appeals forms at the website listed above.

#### **CONDITIONAL LICENSE ISSUED:**

MDH will issue Astral Home Care LLC a conditional provisional assisted living facility license for 90 calendar days from the date of this notice. At an unannounced point in time, within the 90 calendar days, MDH will conduct a follow-up survey, as defined in Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 6. Based on the results of the follow-up survey, MDH will determine if Astral Home Care LLC is in substantial compliance.

The following conditions apply on the conditional provisional assisted living facility license:

- a. Health Facility Construction Permit: Astral Home Care LLC, will contact The Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry (MNDLI) or City with delegated authority and obtain a construction permit for a health facility. Within 14-days from the date of this notice, Astral Home Care LLC, will provide MDH with a copy of the permit obtained from MNDLI or City with delegated authority.
- **b. General Contractor:** Astral Home Care LLC must provide the following to Bob Dehler (Robert.Dehler@state.mn.us) via email within two (2) weeks of the date of this notice:
  - i. Name
  - ii. License Number
  - iii. Contact Information
- c. Egress Window Requirements: Astral Home Care LLC will replace at least one window in occupied resident R2's sleeping room meeting the minimum size requirements. At least one window in each resident bedroom must meet the minimum window opening size of no less than 20 inches in width, with a total of at least 648 square inches (4.5 square feet) required for egress, and have a windowsill height from the floor to the clear opening area of 648 square inches and have a minimum dimension of 20 inches in height and a minimum dimension of 20 inches in width and have a windowsill height from the floor to the clear opening of not more than 48 inches.

#### RESULTS OF FOLLOW-UP EVALUATION DURING THE CONDITIONAL PROVISIONAL LICENSE PERIOD:

MDH will determine if Astral Home Care LLC is in substantial compliance based on the results of the follow up survey. MDH will make this determination within the 90-day conditional provisional license period. If MDH determines Astral Home Care LLC is in substantial compliance on the follow up survey, MDH will remove the conditions and grant the assisted living facility license to Astral Home Care LLC. If MDH determines Astral Home Care LLC is not in substantial compliance, MDH may deny the license pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.16, Subd. 3 (b) (2).

#### **REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:**

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §144G.16, Subd. 4, if a provisional licensee whose assisted living facility license has been denied, or extended with conditions, disagrees with the action taken against the provisional license under this section, the provisional licensee may request a reconsideration no later than 15 calendar days after provisional licensee receives notice of the action. This is your only ability to request a reconsideration under this enforcement action.

Astral Home Care LLC May 01, 2024 Page 4

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

### https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact Bob Dehler directly at: 651-201-3710.

Sincerely,

Rick Michals, J.D.

**Interim Assistant Division Director** 

Rick Michale

Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division

JMD

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(**, **********************************		COMPLETED	
		39509	B. WING		04/16/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
ASTRAL	HOME CARE LLC		RESIDENTIA 'N PARK, MI	AL SERVICES LLC N 55443	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000		
	In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to 2 Determination of what requires compliance provided at the State When Minnesota Stailure to comply with considered lack of a INITIAL COMMENT SL39509015-0  On April 15, 2024, the Minnesota Department of the survey at the above following correction of the survey, there receiving services under the survey. An immediate correction of the survey at the above following correction of the survey, there receiving services under the survey.  An immediate correction of the survey at the above following correction of the survey, there receiving services under the survey at the above following correction of the survey, there receiving services under the survey at the above following correction of the survey, there receiving services under the survey at the above following correction of the survey, there receiving services under the survey at the above following correction of the survey, there receiving services under the survey at the above following correction of the survey, there receiving services under the survey at the above following correction of the survey, there receiving services under the survey at the above following correction of the survey at the above f	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S)  Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey.  The enter violations are corrected the with all requirements at the number indicated below. The tatute contains several items, the any of the items will be compliance.  The ent of Health conducted a licensed provider, and the orders are issued. At the time were three active residents ander the Provisional Assisted ection order was identified on the ent of SL39509015-0, tag		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Correction using federal software. Tag number been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted Living Licens Providers. The assigned tag numappears in the far left column entity Prefix Tag." The state Statute number the corresponding text of the state out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficienc column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Corrections of the Fourth Column Which States, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies the The Fourth Column which States, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies the Submit a Plan of Correction of Minnesota Statutes.  There is no requirement is used tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to 144G.	Orders ers have  e per led "ID ber and Statute  ies" the e state This as eyors' rection.  OING OF  OTHIS  ON FOR TATE  d for scope
	144G.41 Subdivisio	n 1 Minimum requirements	0 470	subd. 1, 2, and 3.	
SS=F	(11) develop and im	plement a staffing plan for ing level that:			

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMF	PLETED
		39509	B. WING		04/	16/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SKYBLUI	, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE L SERVICES LLC N 55443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 470	least twice a year, of staffing levels in the (ii) ensures sufficient the scheduled and unscheduled needs by the residents' as on a 24-hour per da (iii) ensures that the and effectively to in and to emergency, situations affecting (12) ensure that one available 24 hours per who are responsible requests of resident safety needs. Such (i) awake; (ii) located in the sabuilding, or on a confacility in order to reamount of time; (iii) capable of community (iv) capable of provappropriate assistant (v) capable of follow.  This MN Requirement by:  Based on observation review, the licensed plan was developed to ensure sufficient immediate and reason unscheduled needs potentially affected residents.  This practice results.	uation, to be conducted at of the appropriateness of a facility; at staffing at all times to meet reasonably foreseeable of each resident as required sessments and service plans by basis; and a facility can respond promptly dividual resident emergencies life safety, and disaster staff or residents in the facility; are or more persons are per day, seven days per week, as for assistance with health or persons must be:  In the building, in an attached antiguous campus with the espond within a reasonable municating with residents; iding or summoning the ince; and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY	
		39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SKYBLU F		STATE, ZIP CODE AL SERVICES LLC N 55443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 470	resident's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wide problems are pervalually failure that has affe a large portion or all. The findings include On April 15, 2024, a during the entrance director/unlicensed the licensee had a shave a staffing plan year.  On April 15, 2024, a surveyor observed posted in the common On April 16, 2024, a surveyor observed posted in the common On April 16, 2024, a acknowledged the liplan and stated the staffing weekly.  The licensee's Staff 2021, indicated the developed by the clawould be evaluated. No further information of the plan and stated the developed by the clawould be evaluated.	potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death) and lespread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect I the residents).  e:  at approximately 10:15 a.m., conference, personnel (D/ULP)-B stated staffing schedule but did not a that was evaluated twice per at approximately 11:30 a.m., a monthly staffing schedule non area.  at 12:05 p.m., D/ULP-B icensee did not have a staffing leadership team talked about fing policy dated August 1, staffing plan would be inical nurse supervisor and twice per year.	0 470	DEFICIENCY)		
0 480 SS=F	(21) days 144G.41 Subd 1 (1) requirements	3) (i) (B) Minimum	0 480			

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  BUILDING: (X3) DATE SURV		
		39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SKYBLU F	RESIDENTIA	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			/N PARK, MN			1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 480	Continued From page	ge 3	0 480			
	following services to (B) food must be pr	e or make available at least the o residents: repared and served according ood Code, Minnesota Rules,				
	by: Based on observation review, the licensee	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure food was ed according to the Minnesota				
	violation that did not safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system)	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings include	ə:				
	Beverage Establish (FBEIR) dated April Minnesota Food Co	document titled, Food and ment Inspection Report 15, 2024, for the specific ode violations. The Inspection ed to the licensee within 24 tion.				
		R CORRECTION: Please refer y compliance dates.				
0 550 SS=F		esident grievances; reporting	0 550			
	-	ost in a conspicuous place he facilities' grievance				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 65UY11 If continuation sheet 4 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SKYBLU F	, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE  L SERVICES LLC  N 55443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 550	email contact informare responsible for The notice must als information for the Cong-Term Care and for Mental Health and must have information and must have information at the facility or person individual may contact the facility or person individual may contact Complaints at the Mealth.  This MN Requirements and contact information related and contact information related and contact information for Loughealth and Develop the potential to affer residents, staff, and This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system or has the potential the residents).  The findings include During a facility tour	name, telephone number, and nation for the individuals who handling resident grievances. To have the contact office of Ombudsman for d the Office of Ombudsman and Developmental Disabilities rmation for reporting ment to the Minnesota Adult enter. The notice must also idual has a complaint about a providing services, the act the Office of Health Facility Minnesota Department of the grievance procedure ation for the Offices of ng-Term Care and Mental omental Disabilities. This had contain the licensee's current a visitors.  The dinal level two violation (and the harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a fewen problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		39509	B. WING		04/	16/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SKYBLU I		STATE, ZIP CODE AL SERVICES LLC N 55443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 550	required posting of include the name, to contact information responsible for han addition, there was information for the some office of Ombudsmenter Office of Ombudsmenter Office of Ombudsmenter Office of Ombudsmenter of O	s, staff, and visitors lacked the the grievance procedure to elephone number, and e-mail for the individuals who were dling resident grievances. In no evidence of the contact state and applicable regional can for Long-Term Care and dsman for Mental Health and abilities.  At approximately 12:05 p.m., personnel (D/ULP)-B required content was not non areas. D/ULP-B stated that posting the grievance budsman information was  At 8:30 a.m., surveyor ance procedure containing had been posted in the  Vance policy dated August 1, of the grievance procedure is ed in the residence with the n:  ber and email contact ndividuals who are dling resident complaints; in for the state and any regional can for Long-Term Care; in for the Office of Ombudsman and Developmental Disabilities; in for the Minnesota Adult enter."				

Minnesota Department of Health

	0.1.0.1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	39509	B. WING	04/16/2024

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

ASTRAL	HOME CARE LLC	RESIDENTIA 'N PARK, MN	L SERVICES LLC I 55443	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 550	Continued From page 6	0 550		
	TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days			
0 640 SS=F	144G.42 Subd. 7 Posting information for reporting suspected c	0 640		
	The facility shall support protection and safety through access to the state's systems for reporting suspected criminal activity and suspected vulnerable adult maltreatment by: (1) posting the 911 emergency number in common areas and near telephones provided by the assisted living facility; (2) posting information and the reporting number for the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center to report suspected maltreatment of a vulnerable adult under section 626.557; and (3) providing reasonable accommodations with information and notices in plain language.  This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to support protection and safety by not posting information and phone numbers for reporting to the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center (MAARC) and failed to post the 911 emergency number in common areas and near telephones provided by the assisted living facility. This had the potential to			
	affect all residents, staff, and visitors.			
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a widespread scope (when			
Minnesota De	epartment of Health			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 65UY11 If continuation sheet 7 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
	39509	B. WING		04/1	16/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ASTRAL HOME CARE LLC	SKYBLU	RESIDENTIA	L SERVICES LLC		
ASTRAL HOME CARE LLC	BROOKL	YN PARK, MI	V 55443		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPIDE DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 640 Continued From p	age 7	0 640			
failure that has aff	asive or represent a systemic ected or has potential to affect all of the residents).				
The findings include	de:				
the surveyor obse areas lacked the following of 911en areas and near te assisted living factory of inform for the MAARC to of a vulnerable addirector/unlicense acknowledged conrequired postings information. D/UL	at approximately 11:00 a.m., rved the facility's common ollowing required postings: nergency number in common ephones provided by the lity; and ation and the reporting number report suspected maltreatment ult under section 626.557.  at approximately 11:45 a.m., d personnel (D/ULP)-B mmon areas lacked the for MAARC reporting and 911 P-B stated they were unaware uirements for MAARC and 911				
observed that MA numbers had bee	at 8:30 a.m., surveyor ARC information and phone n posted in common areas and nd been posted by facility				
	nerable Adult policy dated dicated contact information the facility.				
No further informa	tion was provided.				
TIME PERIOD FO	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minneso	ta Department of He	ealth				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		39509	B. WING		04/	16/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ΛΩΤΩΛΙ	HOME CARE LLC	SKYBLU	J RESIDENTIA	AL SERVICES LLC		
ASTRAL	HOWL CARE LLC	BROOK	LYN PARK, M	N 55443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 680	Continued From pa	age 8	0 680			
0 680 SS=F		Disaster planning and edness	0 680			
	requirements: (1) have a written elements of shelter temporary relocation assignments in the emergency; (2) post an emergency; (2) post an emergency; (3) provide building all residents; (4) post emergency and (5) have a written provide missing residents. (b) The facility must disaster training to orientation and annuals emergency and	emergency disaster plan that evacuation, addresses ring in place, identifies on sites, and details staff event of a disaster or an ency disaster plan prominently emergency exit diagrams to y exit diagrams on each floor; olicy and procedure regarding all staff during the initial staff hually thereafter and must and disaster training annually dents. Staff who have not				

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by:

received emergency and disaster training are

(c) The facility must meet any additional

requirements adopted in rule.

allowed to work only when trained staff are also

Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to perform an annual review of their written emergency preparedness (EP) plan and failed to perform a quarterly review of their missing resident plan.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a

Minnesota Department of Health

working on site.

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	E SURVEY PLETED
		39509	B. WING		04/	16/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SKYBLU		STATE, ZIP CODE AL SERVICES LLC N 55443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 680	cause serious injury is issued at a wides are pervasive or rephase affected or has portion or all of the	safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and spread scope (when problems present a systemic failure that the potential to affect a large residents).  e:  olan lacked the following	0 680			
	Program/Policies E. March 2, 2023, lack annual review of the the licensee's Haza	ergency Preparedness Stablished document dated ked documentation of an e EP program; and ard Vulnerability Assessment 23, lacked documentation of an				
	personnel (D/ULP)- been reviewed or u and the missing res quarterly. D/ULP-B	12:05 p.m., director/unlicensed B stated the EP plan had not pdated since March 2, 2023, sident plan was not reviewed stated this would be re meeting minutes.				
		. •				
	August 1, 2021, lac	sing Resident policy dated ked information defining the the missing resident plan and updated.				
	No further informati	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR Twenty-One (21) da					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE S  COMPL			
	39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDESS CITY S	TATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/1	0/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			L SERVICES LLC		
ASTRAL HOME CARE LLC		YN PARK, MN			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
(a) Each assisted In the State Fire Code 7511, and:  (1) for dwellings or the State Fire Code (i) provide smooth for sleeping purpos (ii) provide smooth separate sleeping a of bedrooms;  (iii) provide smooth within a dwelling under the including crawl (iv) where more required within an it sleeping unit, interest that actuation of on the individual dwelling operate; and (v) ensure the smoke alarms comexcept that newly in	iving facility must comply with in Minnesota Rules, chapter sleeping units, as defined in the color with the co	0 780			
by: Based on observation failed to provide smith interconnected through actuation of one alarged welling to actuate provide a smoke alarged.	ent is not met as evidenced on and interview, the licensee loke alarms that are ughout the facility so that arm will cause all alarms in the The licensee also failed to arm outside and in the of R2 bedroom. This deficient				

Minnesota Department of Health

residents.

condition had the ability to affect all staff and

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STATE, ZIP CODE	, , , , ,	7,2021
ASTRAL HOME CARE LLC		RESIDENTIA (N PARK, MI	L SERVICES LLC N 55443		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 780 Continued From pa	ge 11	0 780			
violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injur was issued at a wide problems are pervasillure that has affer a large portion or	e: April 15, 2024, at 12:50 p.m. nsed personal (D/ULP)-B, ed that smoke alarms ity were not interconnected so e alarm will cause all alarms in ate. This was discovered tested the smoke alarms and eard in all five bedrooms but ht the rest of the facility. It was R2 did not have a smoke side and in the immediate ent's bedroom.  onfirmed survey staff the facility tour.				
0 790 144G.45 Subd. 2 (a SS=F physical environme	a) (2)-(3) Fire protection and ent	0 790			
(2) install and main extinguishers in ac	ntain portable fire cordance with the State Fire				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ASTRAL	HOME CARE LLC		YN PARK, MI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 790	Continued From pa	ge 12	0 790			
	Code;					
	minimum 2-A:10-B: occupancies, as de located so that the tire extinguisher do	fire extinguishers having a C rating within Group R-3 fined by the State Fire Code, travel distance to the nearest es not exceed 75 feet, and dance with the State Fire				
	by: Based on observati failed to provide cur of annual and mont extinguishers. This ability to affect all st	ent is not met as evidenced on and interview, the licensee rent tags and documentation hly inspections of the fire deficient condition had the aff and residents.				
	violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wideroblems are perva	t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to , impairment, or death), and espread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect				
	The findings include	<del>2</del> :				
	with director/unlicer survey staff observe throughout the facility or documentation to inspections had been inspections had only	April 15, 2024, at 12:50 p.m., sed personal (D/ULP)-B, ed that the fire extinguishers ity, did not have current tags indicate that annual en performed. Monthly y been performed in January er 2023. Annual and monthly				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	39509	B. WING	04/16/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	

INAIVIE OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADI	JKE33, UHY, 3	TATE, ZIP CODE	
ASTRAL	HOME CARE LLC		L SERVICES LLC	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	'N PARK, MN ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 790	Continued From page 13 inspections of the fire extinguishers are required to ensure that all systems are maintained and remain in working order.  No further information provided.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)	0 790		
0 800 SS=F	days 144G.45 Subd. 2 (a) (4) Fire protection and	0 800		
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the licensee failed to maintain the facility physical environment in a continuous state of good repair and operation regarding the health, safety, and well-being of the residents. This had the potential to directly affect some of the residents, staff, and visitors.  This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident 's health or safety, but was not likely to			
4:	cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents).			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 65UY11 If continuation sheet 14 of 24

Minneso	<u>ta Department of He</u>	alth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ASTRAL	HOME CARE LLC		RESIDENTIA /N PARK, MI	L SERVICES LLC N 55443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 800	Continued From pa	ge 1 <b>4</b>	0 800			
	The findings include	<b>e:</b>				
	toured the facility was personal (D/ULP)-Be the emergency exit garage. The means and exit directly to a spaces within the face equal or less hazard	at 12:50 p.m., survey staff ith director/unlicensed ith director/unlicensed it was observed that one of doors exited out into the of egress is required to lead a yard or court from occupied acility or through a room of d which excludes the garage. Included in the fire safety				
		on provided.  R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 820 SS=I	(0	) Fire protection and physical	0 820			
	assisted living facility housing with service chapter 144D prior permitted to continue does not constitute existing elements the jurisdiction deems a be corrected. The facility's records and a correction order, a	ction or elements, including ties that were registered as es establishments under to August 1, 2021, shall be a in use provided such use a distinct hazard to life. Any nat an authority having a distinct hazard to life must acility must document in the y actions taken to comply with and must submit to the eview and approval prior to				

Minnesota Department of Health

by:

correction.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ASTRAL HOME CARE LLC		RESIDENTIA /N PARK, MI	L SERVICES LLC N 55443		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
failed to provide pro R2's room that did residents. This had a portion of the residents. This practice result violation that harmonot including serious or a violation that his serious injury, impaissued at an isolate limited number of ralimited number of situation has occur. The findings includ On April 15, 2024, conducted a facility personal (D/ULP)-Estaff observed the finding x 15" wide for Egress windows in minimum opening of inches with an open dimension of no less that the immediacy of the	ion and interview, the licensee operly sized egress window for not create a distinct hazard for the potential to directly affect idents and staff.  ed in a level three violation (a ed a resident's health or safety, is injury, impairment, or death, as the potential to lead to airment, or death), and was ed scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or a staff are involved or the red only occasionally).  e:  at 12:41 p.m., survey staff at tour with director/unlicensed and verified egress window 2's room to be 48" (inches) a total of 720 square inches.  existing facilities must have a dimension of 648 square ning height and width as than 20".		DELITORITY		

Minnesota Department of Health

minimosota Bobartinont or rie	aiti i		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	39509	B. WING	04/16/2024

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

## SKYBLU RESIDENTIAL SERVICES LLC

ASTRAL	HOME CARE LLC	RESIDENTIAL 'N PARK, MN	SERVICES LLC 55443	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01060	Continued From page 16	01060		
01060 SS=D	144G.52 Subd. 9 Emergency relocation	01060		
	(a) A facility may remove a resident from the facility in an emergency if necessary due to a resident's urgent medical needs or an imminent risk the resident poses to the health or safety of another facility resident or facility staff member. An emergency relocation is not a termination. (b) In the event of an emergency relocation, the facility must provide a written notice that contains, at a minimum: (1) the reason for the relocation; (2) the name and contact information for the location to which the resident has been relocated and any new service provider; (3) contact information for the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care and the Office of Ombudsman for Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities; (4) if known and applicable, the approximate date or range of dates within which the resident is expected to return to the facility, or a statement that a return date is not currently known; and (5) a statement that, if the facility refuses to provide housing or services after a relocation, the resident has the right to appeal under section 144G.54. The facility must provide contact information for the agency to which the resident may submit an appeal. (c) The notice required under paragraph (b) must be delivered as soon as practicable to: (1) the resident, legal representative, and designated representative; (2) for residents who receive home and community-based waiver services under chapter 256S and section 256B.49, the resident's case manager; and			
	(3) the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care if the resident has been relocated and has not			
Minnesota D	epartment of Health			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 65UY11 If continuation sheet 17 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
39509	B. WING		04/16/2024	
ASTRAL HOME CARE LLC	ORESS, CITY, ST RESIDENTIAL 'N PARK, MN	SERVICES LLC		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETE	
returned to the facility within four days. (d) Following an emergency relocation, a facility's refusal to provide housing or services constitutes a termination and triggers the termination process in this section.currently known; and  This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to provide a written notice with required content for an emergency relocation and failed to notify the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care of the emergency relocation for one of one resident (R1).  This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a limited number of residents are affected or one or a limited number of staff are involved or the situation has occurred only occasionally).  The findings include:  R1 was admitted to licensee on November 1, 2023, and began receiving assisted living services.  R1's service plan dated November 1, 2023, indicated R1's services included assistance with dressing, grooming, toileting, medication administration, meal preparation, transportation, and laundry/housekeeping.  R1's record contained post-hospitalization assessments dated November 10, 2023, December 21, 2023, and January 11, 2024.	01060			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	S (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
	39509	B. WING		04/	16/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUP	PLIER STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	•	
ASTRAL HOME CARE L	LC	RESIDENTIAL S YN PARK, MN 5			
PREFIX (EACH DEFI	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01060 Continued Fro	m page 18	01060			
provided to the representative that contained - the reason for the name and location to who and any new some contact information or range of date a return of that a return of a statement housing or se resident had to information for may submit a statement and submit a subm					
supervisor (C relocation for of the three he families were	O24, at 9:45 a.m., clinical nurse NS)-C stated that emergency ns had not been completed for any espitalizations for R1. CNS-C stated notified by phone or email when a transferred to the hospital.				
Residents polithe event of a will, as soon a emergency rethe resident; the resident's the resident's the resident community-bar manager; and	s Discharge and Transfer of icy dated August 1, 2021, read "in n emergency relocation, the facility is possible, provide written notice of location to the following:  I legal representative; I designated representative; I receives home and ised services, the resident's case  I has been relocated and not				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	39509	B. WING	04/16/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			

## SKYBLU RESIDENTIAL SERVICES LLC

ASTRAL	HOME CARE LLC	RESIDENTIAL 'N PARK, MN	SERVICES LLC 55443	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01060	Continued From page 19	01060		
	returned to [licensee] within four (4) days, the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care."			
	No further information was provided.			
	TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-One (21) days			
01290 SS=D		01290		
	<ul> <li>(a) Employees, contractors, and regularly scheduled volunteers of the facility are subject to the background study required by section 144.057 and may be disqualified under chapter 245C. Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to prohibit the facility from requiring self-disclosure of criminal conviction information.</li> <li>(b) Data collected under this subdivision shall be classified as private data on individuals under section 13.02, subdivision 12.</li> <li>(c) Termination of an employee in good faith reliance on information or records obtained under this section regarding a confirmed conviction does not subject the assisted living facility to civil liability or liability for unemployment benefits.</li> </ul>			
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to ensure a background study was affiliated with the assisted living facility (ALF) license for one of two employees			
	(director/unlicensed personnel (D/ULP)-B).			
Minnocoto D	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to			

STATE FORM 6899 65UY11 If continuation sheet 20 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
ASTRAL HOME CARE LLC			RESIDENTIA	STATE, ZIP CODE  L SERVICES LLC		
(V 4) ID	SI IMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	'N PARK, MI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ΩNI	(Y5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	Continued From pa	ge 20	01290			
	was issued at an ise limited number of re a limited number of	y, impairment, or death), and olated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally).				
	The findings include	a:				
	D/ULP-B was hired on May 24, 2023, and began providing assisted living services.					
	D/ULP's employee record contained a Background Study Clearance dated May 1, 2023, from another licensee operated by the same owner. However, the background study was not affiliated with the licensee's license.  On April 16, 2024, at 10:37 a.m., D/ULP-B stated she worked at both licensees and was not sure why the background study was not affiliated with this licensee. D/ULP-B stated they would notify licensed assisted living director (LALD)-A to make the correction.					
	dated August 1, 202 background check Minnesota Departm	ruitment and Hiring policy 21, indicated the criminal would be submitted to nent of Human Services (DHS) by-step procedure established				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Two (2)				
01620 SS=F	144G.70 Subd. 2 (dassessments, and i		01620			

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ASTRAL	ASTRAL HOME CARE LLC  SKYBLU RESIDENTIAL SERVICES LLC  BROOKLYN PARK, MN 55443					
(VA) ID	STIMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	, 	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	<u> </u>	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	Continued From pa	ge 21	01620			
	be conducted no mafter initiation of server reassessment and as needed based or resident and cannot from the last date of (d) For residents on services specified in 9, clauses (1) to (5) individualized initial and preferences. The completed within 30 services. Resident to be conducted as needed to the needs of the resident days from (e) A facility must in of the availability of long-term care consistent of the availability of long-term care consistent acility or the date of facility or the date of the dat	essment and monitoring must ore than 14 calendar days rvices. Ongoing resident monitoring must be conducted a changes in the needs of the texceed 90 calendar days of the assessment. The facility shall complete an review of the resident's needs he initial review must be a calendar days of the start of monitoring and review must be a calendar days of the start days				
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the				
	licensee failed to encompleted a comprinclude all required Minnesota (MN) Ad	nsure a registered nurse (RN) ehensive reassessment to content identified per ministrative Rule 4659.0150 nt Tool for two of two residents				
	violation that did no safety but had the president's health or	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ´	CONSTRUCTION	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DESIDENTIAL				
ASTRAL HOME CARE LLC		YN PARK, MN	SERVICES LLC 55443			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01620 Continued From pa	age 22	01620				
problems are perversible problems are perversible.	despread scope (when asive or represent a systemic ected or has potential to affect all of the residents).					
The findings include	le:					
	n November 1, 2023, and ssisted living services.					
indicated R1's serv	R1's Service Plan dated November 1, 2023, indicated R1's services included assistance with activities of daily living (ADLs), medication administration, meal preparation, and behavior management.					
forms dated Nover 2023, December 2 February 2, 2024.  (2) page document supervisor (CNS)-0 used by the facility markings next to, "	ned five (5) Nurse it with Medication Management inber 10, 2023, November 15, 1, 2023, January 11, 2024, and The forms consisted of a two t identified by clinical nurse C as the reassessment form The documents had NC," which indicated "No e signed as completed by					
R2 R2 was admitted of receiving assisted	n February 8, 2024, and began living services.					
indicated R2's serv	dated February 8, 2024, vices included ADL assistance, and medication management					
	essment Visit with Medication d February 21, 2024, was a two					

Minnesota Department of Health

1 ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		39509	B. WING		04/1	6/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ASTRAL	HOME CARE LLC		RESIDENTIA YN PARK, MI	L SERVICES LLC N 55443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	which indicated "No completed by CNS-R1 and R2's Nurse Medication Manage content identified by 4659.0150 Uniform 2, Section A through with each assessment Uniform Assessment the required content The licensee's Completed the register comprehensive assessment tool that required in MN Rule No further informatice.	with markings next to, "NC," o Change," and was signed as -C.  Reassessment Visits with ement documents lacked y MN Administrative Rule a Assessment Tool in Subpart th Section O to be completed ent and reassessment.  at 9:45 a.m., CNS-C stated of the requirement of using a nt Tool and were unaware of at.  Inprehensive Nursing dated August 1, 2021, ered nurse would conduct a sessment utilizing a uniform at addresses the elements es 4659.0150.	01620	DEFICIENCY)		



Minnesota Department Of Health Food, Pools, and Lodging Services P.O. Box 64975 St. Paul, MN 55164-0975 651-201-4500

Type: Full

Date: 04/15/24
Time: 10:30:43
Report: 1050241083

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

-Location:	Establishment In <del>fo:</del>
Astral Home Care Llc 9121 Barrington Terrace Brooklyn Park, MN55443 Hennepin County, 27	ID #: 0039089 Risk: Announced Inspection: No
License Categories:	Operator:
	Phone #: 7632839973

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

ID #:

The following orders were issued during this inspection.

### 2-200 Employee Health

Expires on: //

2-201.11C

\*\* Priority 1 \*\*

MN Rule 4626.0040C The person in charge must record all reports of diarrhea or vomiting made by food employees and report those illnesses to the regulatory authority at the specific request of the regulatory authority.

NO EMPLOYEE ILLNESS LOG ON SITE. EXCLUSION AND LOGGING REQUIREMENTS REVIEWED. MDH LOG FORM SENT WITH REPORT.

Comply By: 04/16/24

### Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Cold Holding/MILK

Temperature: Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: REFRIGERATOR

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding/ORANGES

Temperature: Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: REFRIGERATOR

Violation Issued: No

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3

Inspection was completed with the Director, Latia Castilleja. Michelle Winters was the lead Health Regulation Division Nurse Evaluator. Facility had three residents on site at time of inspection. Meals are prepared on site.

This establishment has a residential kitchen. The kitchen has wood cabinets with a hollow base and tile flooring. All found to be in good condition. A two basin sink is located in the kitchen with one basin

Page 2

Type: Full
Date: 04/15/24
Time: 10:30:43
Report: 1050241083

Astral Home Care Llc

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

designated for hand washing. Dishwasher onsite (Frigidare).

Discussed the following:

- -Employee illness policy and logging requirements
- -Hand Washing
- -Glove-use and bare hand contact
- -Food storage and preventing cross contamination
- -Date marking
- -Vomit clean up procedures
- -Restrictions concerning serving a highly susceptible population

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department Of Health inspection report number 1050241083 of 04/15/24.

Certified Food Protection	n Manager <u>Latia</u>	a C. Castilleja	<u>a</u>	
Certification Number:	FM117979	_ Expires:	07/13/26	
Inspection report revie	wed with perso	on in charge	and emailed.	
Signed:			Signed:	
Latia C. Castill	eja		Andrew Spaulding	
Director			Public Health Sanitarian 2	
			FPLS Metro	
			651-201-5298	
			andrew.spaulding@state.mn.us	